proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting the expenses were approximately HK$66.3
million. The net price per Rights Share was approximately HK$0.40.

The Company considered that the Rights Issue would allow (i) the Group to improve the
financial position (i.e. reducing its indebtedness and finance costs) without incurring debt
financing cost and (ii) the Qualifying Shareholders to maintain their respective pro rata
shareholdings in the Company, and was fair and reasonable and in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The Company intended to apply the net proceeds from the Rights Issue for partial repayment
of the outstanding loans of the Company as previously disclosed in the Capital Reorganisation
Announcements and Circular and the Rights Issue Announcements and Prospectus. As at the
date of this announcement, the Company had fully utilized the net proceeds in accordance
with the said intention.

Effect of Rights Issue on the shareholding structure of the Company:

Immediately before completion
of the Rights Issue

Immediately after completion
of the Rights Issue

Number of
issued Adjusted

Shares
Approximate

%

Number of
issued Adjusted

Shares
Approximate

%

Substantial Shareholders
First Steamship Company Limited 95,085,935 29.0% 142,628,902 29.0%
Metroasset Investments Limited 50,718,859 15.5% 70,718,859 14.4%
IXL CAPITAL 27,376,200 8.3% 51,376,200 10.4%
Public Shareholders
Placees – – 48,781,322 9.9%
Other Shareholders 154,926,666 47.2% 178,656,207 36.3%

Total 328,107,660 100.0% 492,161,490 100.0%

DISPOSAL OF ALL INTERESTS IN MYHD AND CONTINUATION OF LOANS AND
GUARANTEE

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 31 December 2018 (the
“Announcement”) and the circular of the Company dated 25 May 2019 (the “Circular”).
Unless otherwise stated, capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those
defined in the Announcement and in the Circular. On 31 December 2018, the Vendor and the
Purchaser entered into the Agreement pursuant to which the Vendor has conditionally agreed
to sell, and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase the entire issued share capital